
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 23 March 2011 
6.00 pm 

Pittville Room, Municipal Offices, The Promenade 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Bernard Fisher, Rowena Hay, Robin MacDonald, Paul Massey 

(Vice-Chair), Andrew Wall (Chairman) and Paul Wheeldon 
The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 

meeting 
 

Agenda  
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
Agreement of minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 
2011 
 

(Pages 1 - 8) 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 
5. PUBLIC INTEREST REPORT ACTION PLAN 

Report of the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer  
 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

6. REVISED RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS AND POLICY 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 23 - 48) 

7. COMMISSIONING AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
Discussion paper of the Assistant Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 49 - 50) 

8. VALUE FOR MONEY AUDIT PLAN 
Report of KPMG 
 

(Pages 51 - 60) 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
Report of the Audit Partnership Manager  
 

(Pages 61 - 66) 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 67 - 68) 



 
2 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
22 June 2011 
 

 

 Briefing Notes (for information only) 
Corporate Governance Group 
 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Saira Malin, Democracy Officer, 01242 775153 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 March 2011. 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 12th January, 2011 
6.00  - 7.25 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors: Andrew Wall (Chairman), Bernard Fisher, Rowena Hay, 
Robin MacDonald, Paul Massey (Vice-Chair) and Paul Wheeldon 

Also in attendance:  Cabinet Member Finance & Community Development, Rob Bell 
(Assistant Director – Operations), Sara Freckleton (Borough 
Solicitor & Monitoring Officer), Jane Griffiths (Assistant Chief 
Executive), Rob Milford (Audit Partnership Manager), Ian 
Pennington (KPMG), Mark Sheldon (Chief Finance Officer) and 
Rachael Tonkin (KPMG) 

Minutes 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared.  
 

2. APOLOGIES 
None received. 
 

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the last meeting, along with the exempt extract had been 
circulated with the agenda. 
 
Councillor Massey referred members of the committee to page 3 of the minutes 
and the bullet point that referred to recycling.  He suggested that it should be 
made clear that this was in relation to the internal recycling rather than the 
service provided to the public.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes (once amended according to the comment 
received) and the exempt extract of the meeting held on the 29 September 
2010 be accepted and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
None received.  
 

5. PROJECT AND PROGRAMME MANAGEMENT GUIDANCE NOTE 
The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the discussion paper as circulated 
with the agenda and apologised that the relevant Officer was inexplicably not in 
attendance.   
 
Whilst this item would not ordinarily be considered by the Audit Committee, 
members had indicated, at an earlier meeting, that they wished to review the 
council’s response to the project and programme management 
recommendations within the KPMG public interest report.  

Agenda Item 3
Page 1



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 March 2011. 
 

 
Members were referred to the guidance notes that had been developed in 
response to the recommendations, as well as a useful reminder of the risks.  
 
The following responses were given by the Assistant Chief Executive(with input 
from the Audit Partnership Manager and Chief Finance Officer where required) 
to questions from members of the committee; 
 
• The KPMG report identified that the decision to take high court action 

had been taken as a legal case rather than a project.  The document 
defined what activity constituted a project and presented a formula for 
determining whether it was a large or complex project and 
recommended project management approaches. SLT had endorsed the 
document in an attempt to instil in Officers, what constituted a project. 

• SLT and Service Managers would refer to the document prior to 
undertaking an activity to establish whether it was in fact a project.  
Operational Programme Board monitored projects across the Council in 
order to properly manage resources.  

• From an Audit perspective, projects were assessed to see whether or 
not benefits had been realised and performance monitored.  

• The threshold figures were quite high and should be reviewed at some 
point in the future.  This would be raised with SLT when they met to 
consider, if the guidance note was being used and if not, why not. 

 
The discussion paper did not require a decision by Members, however, it was 
unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the Senior Leadership Team revisit the thresholds and 
provide a definition of the criteria.  
 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2009/10 
Ian Pennington from KPMG introduced the Annual Audit Letter 2009/10 as 
circulated with the agenda.   
 
The good news was that most items had been dealt with in the September 2010 
meeting and there was very little else for the Audit Committee to discuss. 
 
The aim of the document was that it summarised Audit activity and was more 
accessible to the public.  
 
In response to a question from a member of the committee the Assistant Chief 
Executive explained that the data backup was based at the Depot and that 
formal testing would require a full shut down of the system, which would be very 
disruptive.  Desktop testing was being undertaken and a formal test was in the 
planning.   
 
The Cabinet Member Finance and Community Development observed that the 
level of cuts had been higher than those referenced in the document.  
 

7. GRANTS CERTIFICATION SUMMARY REPORT 2009/10 
Rachael Tonkin fr
[...]
ector Challenge had the potential to create more work and result 
in additional costs, but unfortunately this was the right of electors.  
However, challenges were often dealt with immediately or passed to 
Officers and members were reminded that the accounts had been 
challenged for the past 3 years.  

 
9. PUBLIC INTEREST REPORT ACTION PLAN MONITORING REPORT 

This item was taken after the standing agenda items and before any other.  
 
The Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer introduced the report as circulated 
with the agenda.   
 
She explained that this was the third report to have come before the committee.  
A vast majority of the actions had now been completed, the most recent of 
which was the constitution review which was agreed at the last meeting of 
Council.   
 
There were some minor residual actions which had been highlighted in bold.   
 
One related to the tracking of decisions, which would be possible once the new 
committee management system had been fully implemented.  
 
There were some issues relating to risk and project management training and 
one outstanding matter from the working group report was the Employee Code 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 March 2011. 
 

of Conduct.  Members had requested that this be updated to resemble the 
Members Code of Conduct, but some consultation was required before this 
could go to the Standards Committee for approval.  
 
The full review of the constitution had been deferred with the agreement of 
Council, though this would start this year, ready for the new municipal year.  
 
The Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer was pleased that the majority of 
actions had been delivered on time and hoped members shared these 
sentiments.  
 
The following responses were given to questions from members of the 
committee; 
 
• Overview and Scrutiny Committees currently had the right to scrutinise 

decisions made by the Staff and Support Services Committee and the 
same would be true of the Appointments Committee.  This would be 
made clear in the constitution as part of the comprehensive review. 

• A number of actions were addressed by the guidance note that was 
produced, which had resulted in clearer recommendations.  If members 
felt that recommendations were not clear or had general concerns these 
would be investigated. 

• There was a commitment to complete risk and project management 
training but this would not be possible within the original timeframe.  This 
was due to capacity issues within the Learning and Development Team 
and explained the two seemingly, conflicting statements in R16 and 
R20.  The module for risk management had been written and was 
currently being tested by Officers before it was rolled out across the 
council. 

• Internal audit had done a large amount of work on this matter and as 
such, KPMG would need to do less, which would reduce the associated 
costs.  KPMG would start testing soon, with a view to being able to 
report back to the committee in June 2011.  

• SLT had discussed closing the risk relating to the council’s ability to 
respond to the public interest report but had agreed that it should remain 
open until KPMG had completed their review.  KPMG confirmed that the 
signs were good.  

 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the committee considered the information set out in 
Appendix 1 and reviewed progress against actions.    
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT PARTNERSHIP QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
The Audit Partnership Manager introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.   
 
The report formed part of changes being introduced in order that the Audit 
Committee could monitor performance over the year, so that there would be no 
surprises at the time of the Annual Internal Audit Report.  
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 23 March 2011. 
 

He confirmed that the partnership had expand
[...]
ld also generate efficiency savings.   

• The Audit workload did increase as more services were shared, but 
equally the workload was then shared between the authorities to avoid 
duplication.   

• Shared Services was a growing trend at local authorities, given the 
flexibilities it offered.  It allowed for resources to be moved where and 
when needed and scope for specialisation, which would reduce the 
demand for external advice.  Auditing a shared service offered access 
to call upon the Internal Audit of the other authority.   

 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that having considered the draft budget 2011/12, the Audit 
Committee response to Cabinet be, that Project and Risk Management be 
treated as priorities in relation to training.   
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME 
The Chairman referred members to the work programme as circulated with the 
agenda. 
 
As agreed earlier in the meeting, the KPMG feedback on the Public Interest 
Report – follow up would be scheduled for June 2011. 
 
Consideration of the governance issues arising from commissioning would be 
scheduled for March 2011.  
 
Cabinet Member Corporate Services suggested that the committee may want to 
consider the Corporate Strategy at some stage.  Members of the committee 
stressed that this would need to be in respect of governance and not a scrutiny 
role.  Officers would consider how this would be presented and when.  
 
Discussions were still ongoing at a national level about the appointment of 
external auditors and the process for doing so, when the Audit Commission was 
dissolved.  
 
The date of the September meeting would be scheduled for earlier in the month.  
Alternative dates would be sent to KPMG for agreement.  
 

13. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent items for discussion.  
 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the committee was scheduled for the 23 March 2011. 

 
Andrew Wall 
Chairman 

Page 8



   

[...]
23 out of 26 of the KPMG 
recommendations and 11 of the 13 Working Group recommendations had been fully completed / 
implemented.  

2.2 The table attached as Appendix 1 contains only those actions which were yet to be fully 
completed/implemented at the time of the Committee’s last review in January 2011. The table is 
divided into Part A (actions in response to KPMG recommendations) and Part B (actions in 
response to Review Working Group recommendations) and indicates the progress made to date 
against each of the individual action points.   

2.3 It is clear from Appendix 1 that there are now only three actions which have yet to be fully 
completed.  One relates to KPMG recommendation 8 (centralised log of decisions) as further 
consideration needs to be given to whether or not the Council’s Committee management system 
can be used to record and monitor decisions taken by Committees/ Cabinet, before this action 
can be completed.  As far as the implementation of the training programme, KPMG 
recommendation 16, is concerned, this is being implemented on a slightly delayed timescale to 
reflect the Council’s current budgetary constraints.  The remaining outstanding action relates to 
the Review Working Group recommendation 10 (deputising for statutory officers in extended 
periods of absence) which will be concluded as part of the current review of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

Page 10



   
Draft_AC_V0.01 Page 3 of 3 Last updated 15 March 2011 
 

3. Reasons for recommendations 
3.1 To comply with the decision of the Council that the Audit Committee should monitor the approved 

Action Plans 
4. Alternative options considered 
4.1 None 

5. Consultation and feedback 
5.1 None 

Report author Contact officer: Sara Freckleton, sara.freckleton@tewkesbury.gov.uk,  
01684 272011 

Appendices 1. Extract from KPMG/Review Working Group Action Plans Table 
2. Risk Template 

Background information 1. Reports to and Minutes of Extraordinary Council Meeting held on 
th
[...]
us meeting of the committee, members asked whether the role of the 

audit committee may change and also how governance issues may be impacted by 
the council’s ambition to become a commissioning council by 2012. 

1.2 A small cross party working group has been established which is looking at the role of 
members and presentations have been made to each of the overview and scrutiny 
committee.  This paper sets out some thoughts about the role of the audit committee 
but also some of the wider governance issues. 

2. Summary of the Issue 
2.1 Since the council first agreed to explore the concept of commissioning, the coalition 

government have set out a number of policy statements which redefine the role of the 
state and the underlying principle of decentralisation, which include: 

� Lifting the burden of bureaucracy 
� Empowering communities to do things their way 
� Increasing local control of public finance 
� Diversifying the supply of public services 
� Opening up government to public scrutiny 
� Strengthening accountability to local people. 
3. Governance issues in a commissioning environment 
3.1 The council already has a code of corporate governance and produces an annual 

governance statement.  This picks up a number of issues which support good 
commissioning but we will need to consider whether as the commissioning framework 
develops, the elements of the code need to be updated and amended. 

3.2 The matter has already been considered by the Corporate Governance Group at their 
last meeting and it was agreed that the key policies which underpin good governance 
such as anti fraud and corruption, whistle blowing, codes of conduct will need to be 
reviewed and updated accordingly and determine what elements we would want to 
build into contracts with third parties. 

3.3 Contracts and service level agreements already contain sections to ensure good 
governance arrangements but as the scale of service provision changes then it will be 
important that these elements are fully covered as appropriate depending on the 

Agenda Item 7
Page 49



Audit committee, 23rd March 2011  Commissioning and governance issues. Version 1 
 Page 2 Last updated 14 March 2011 
  
 

relationship with the third party supplier e.g. contract, trust, social enterprise. 
3.4 In developing a commissioning framework and in conducting reviews there will need 

to be a clear and transparent process.  Any decisions will need to be based on robust 
and evidenced business cases which highlight risks and opportunities to the 
organisation, so that members are able to make informed decisions.  They will also 
need to clearly demonstrate how outcomes will be monitored and what governance 
arrangements will be in place. 

4. The role of the audit committee. 
4.1 The audit committee will need to satisfy themselves that there is a robust process to 

ensure that risks are being properly managed and that the council, although not risk 
adverse, is not exposed to undue risk over the lifetime of a commissioned service.   

4.2 They will also need to satisfy themselves that the annual governance statement fully 
reflects those services which are delivered directly by the council, and those 
outcomes which may be delivered by others for us.   

4.3 The committee may also want to periodically review the governance arrangements for 
jointly commissioned services and such reviews may be jointly undertaken with audit 
committees from partner organisations.  

4.4 Consideration may also be given as to whether the committee would want to look to 
some independent members, in the same way as standards committee have 
councillor and non councillor members, to offer a degree of challenge in the 
commissioning process. 

 
Background Papers  
Contact Officer Jane Griffiths, Assistant chief executive, 01242 

264126, jane.griffiths@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Accountability Councillor Colin Hay, cabinet member corporate 

services 
Scrutiny Function Economy and business improve
[...]
nal Audit Annual Plan 
Accountable member Cabinet member corporate services - Councillor Colin Hay 
Accountable officer Audit Partnership Manager – Robert Milford 
Accountable scrutiny 
committee 

Economy and business improvement 

Ward(s) affected All 
Executive summary The Council must ensure that it has sound systems of internal control which 

facilitate effective management of all the Council’s functions. The work 
planned by Audit Cotswolds, the Council’s internal audit service, is one of 
the control assurance sources to the Audit Committee and Senior 
Leadership Team and which supports the work of the external auditor. The 
work is also a key component of the Council’s governance framework and 
an assurance source supporting the Annual Governance Statement, which 
forms part of the statutory accounting standards.  
Following CIPFA’s guidance on Audit Committees the Committee this 
evening should “formally approve (but not direct) the internal audit plan.” 
 

Recommendations The Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan for 2011/12 
 
Financial implications There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
Contact officer: Mark Sheldon, Chief Finance Officer                 
mark.sheldon@cheltenham.gov.uk,  
01242 264123 

Legal implications None specific arising from the report recommendation. 
Contact officer: Peter Lewis,  peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684 
272012 

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development)  

No additional HR implications arising from this report. 
Contact officer: Julie McCarthy, HR Operations Manager   
julie.mccarthy@cheltenham.gov.uk,  
01242 26 4355 

Agenda Item 9
Page 61



   
Draft_AC_V0.01 Page 2 of 4 Last updated 10 March 2011 
 

Key risks The audit plan has been derived from consultation with the Senior 
Leadership Team and through the reference to relevant policy, strategy 
and protocol documents including the risk register. The plan is designed to 
capture key and eme
[...]
gement process and policy
	2011_03_23_Audit_6_Appendix_1_revised_risk_policy

	7 Commissioning and governance issues
	8 Value for Money audit plan
	9 Internal Audit Plan
	2011_03_23_Audit_10_Appendix_A

	10 Work Programme
	Briefing Notes (for information only)
	2011_03_23_Audit_Briefing_Note_Appendix_1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 June 2011. 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Wednesday, 23rd March, 2011 
6.03  - 7.20 pm 

 
Attendees 

Councillors:  Bernard Fisher, Rowena Hay, Robin MacDonald, Paul Massey 
(Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and Paul Wheeldon 

Also in attendance:  Sara Freckleton (Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer), Jane 
Griffiths (Assistant Chief Executive), Councillor Colin Hay 
(Cabinet Member Corporate Services), Rob Milford (Audit 
Partnership Manager), Ian Pennington (KPMG) and Mark 
Sheldon (Chief Finance Officer) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillor Wall had given apologies.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
None declared.  
 

3. MINUTES 
 The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
The Chairman suggested that the last bullet point on page 2 of the minutes was 
rather vague and that it should specifically refer to the risk threshold for asset 
and property transactions which the committee thought may be too low.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the amended minutes of the meeting held on the 12 
January 2011 be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
None received.  
 

5. PUBLIC INTEREST REPORT ACTION PLAN 
The Borough Solicitor introduced the report as circulated with the agenda, 
which she was presenting on behalf of the Chief Executive. 
 
All recommendations of KPMG and the Working Group had been fully 
completed or implemented with the exception of three actions set out in 
Appendix 1, which were in part but not yet fully completed. 
 
The KPMG recommendation 8 (centralised log of decisions) had been delayed 
by the implementation of the new committee management system in the first 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 June 2011. 

instance and research was ongoing into how or indeed whether, the system 
could be used to track decisions.   
The implementation of risk management training, KPMG recommendation 16 
had been delayed due to the Council’s budget situation but was due for 
completion by the end of September.   
 
In relation to the recommendations of the Working Group, members were 
informed that a revised Employee Code of Conduct had recently been approved 
by the Standards Committee.  With regards to deputies, this would be 
addressed in the constitution as part of the full review scheduled for later in the 
year.  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive elaborated on the decision tracking issue.  The 
Committee Management system allowed for monitoring of decisions taken, 
these were logged and summarised on the website.  The issue however, was 
that many decisions comprised numerous recommendations and as such it was 
not yet apparent how to track progress of individual items.  Officers, having 
looked at how other authorities used the same system (Modern.Gov) had 
identified that none were actually tracking decisions to completion and rather 
than implement a time consuming alternative, research was ongoing.  In time 
the intranet function of the system would be launched, allowing Officers outside 
of Democratic Services to logon to the system and mark a decision as 
complete.   
 
She also confirmed that the e-learning package had been uploaded at the latter 
end of last week and was currently being tested, upon completion of which it 
would be available to Officers.  The two stage implementation (Officers first and 
then Members) was in an effort to ensure its effectiveness but given the small 
number of members requiring the training, they could be included in the initial 
stage.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that having reviewed progress against the actions, a further 
review be scheduled for the meeting on the 21 September 2011. 
 

6. REVISED RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS AND POLICY 
 The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.  The slightly amended policy reflected changes to structure as well as 
KPMG recommendations and it was intended to reflect practice, clearly 
demonstrating how risk and escalation was managed by the Council.  
 
Subject to any comment by the committee, which would be included in the 
covering report, the policy would go to Cabinet on the 19 April for approval.   
 
There was discussion about whether the policy needed to acknowledge the 
envisaged changes that may arise from commissioning, however, Officers 
including the KPMG Auditor, felt that this should not alter the way in which risk 
was managed by the Council and nor would the risk necessarily transfer to a 
third party.  (e.g. CBH risks were owned by the relevant Assistant Director but 
the responsibility of managing that risk lay with CBH).  The suggestion was that, 
like the Corporate Strategy, which clearly separated where delivery of an 
outcome was not the responsibility of CBC, the Risk Register should do the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 June 2011. 

same.  Officers agreed that they would review the policy to ensure that it 
reflected fully the council’s commitment to commissioning. 
 
A fundamental issue in the view of the Chairman was the definition of risk 
outlined in the policy.  He felt that it should be aligned with the international 
standards (ISO3100 and IEC 73) so as to use the same terminology as other 
organisations.   
 
Officers were asked to track changes to policies in the future and where the 
documents were substantial to make them available to members as soon as 
possible. 
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that having considered the revised policy and process the 
feedback of the Audit Committee be included in the covering report to 
Cabinet on the 19 April 2011.  
 

7. COMMISSIONING AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
The Assistant Chief Executive introduced the paper as circulated with the 
agenda, which had been produced at the request of the committee at their last 
meeting.  The paper set out some initial thoughts about the role of the audit 
committee and wider governance issues in view of the council’s move to 
become a commissioning council. 
 
In response to concerns raised by members, the Assistant Chief Executive 
explained that were the decision taken to for example, establish a trust to 
deliver a particular service, the trust would be entitled to decide against using 
the council’s governance model.  This has been raised as a possible issue and 
discussions were ongoing about whether this could be incorporated into the 
service level agreement.   
 
The KPMG Auditor highlighted paragraph 4.4 of the paper which referred to the 
suggestion that independent members appointed to the audit committee could 
offer a degree of challenge in the commissioning process.  Current information 
from the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) proposed 
a move to mandatory audit committees with a majority of independent members 
and an independent Chairman, these would not necessarily have to be auditors 
and/or accountants and would have a broad range of skills.  This would offer a 
plc feel to the council in a step towards a time when they needed to appoint 
independent auditors of their choice.  The DCLG were of the belief that politics 
interfered with good governance, though this was not a view shared by the 
KPMG Auditor. The proposals had not yet been released for consultation and 
his advice was that when it was, the committee should review it and submit a 
formal response. 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive indicated that depending on the timescales for 
responding to the consultation paper it may be appropriate to establish a 
working group in order to review and respond to the consultation as necessary.  
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services confirmed that he had attended each 
of the overview and scrutiny committees to gauge views on future member 
involvement.  The approach was very fluid at the moment as each area would 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 June 2011. 

be slightly different and this called for a set of principles rather than a rigid 
process, though admittedly this did pose an issue from an audit perspective.  
He urged members to give feedback.   
 
A table was being drafted that set out the various delivery models and the risks 
associated with them, this would be very useful for members and would be 
completed and circulated soon.   
 
The Chairman felt that there were clearly two strands to the audit committee’s 
involvement, the initial commissioning of services, establishing governance 
arrangements and once complete, monitoring the service.  
 
The committee requested an update at their next meeting on the two reviews 
currently being undertaken prior to the reports on the strategic direction for 
these areas being presented to cabinet.  This would enable the audit committee 
to understand the governance arrangement options which are being considered 
and satisfy themselves that the risks and opportunities are being fully 
addressed within the process. 
  

8. VALUE FOR MONEY AUDIT PLAN 
Ian Pennington, the KPMG Auditor introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.  At the last meeting he had outlined the 2011-12 Audit Plan and had 
eluded to the new approach to local value for money work.  The formerly rigid 
approach set by the government had been simplified in response to the 
changing financial environment and there would be no scored judgements, the 
conclusion would be pass or fail.   
 
The new approach was structured under two themes; 
 
1. The organisation has proper arrangements in place for securing financial 
resilience. 

2. The organisation has proper arrangements for challenging how it 
secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  

 
The report offered an overview of the VFM audit approach and the Auditor had 
nothing further to add.  
 
Members welcomed the simplification and noted the VFM audit plan.   
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
The Audit Partnership Manager introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.  The Audit Partnership followed a risk based approach and recognised 
the need to coordinate resources across the partnership and the report set out 
how this was being undertaken.   
 
Appendix A, the Annual Audit Plan 2011-12 outlined the audit schedule and 
would supplement future monitoring reports.  The first column detailed support 
for the external audit work and core undertakings for assurance purposes and 
the other columns were risk based, more flexible and could change as the year 
progressed. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 June 2011. 

The Go Programme posed significant risk hence the two separate entries and 
coincided with other core functions on which it impacted, payroll, debtors, etc 
and this dovetailed with the Go Programme plan.  
 
The plan represented his assessment of risk at the present time and there was 
an element of contingency for issues that may arise.  
 
The following responses were given by the Audit Partnership Manager in 
response to questions from members of the committee; 
 
• In relation to risk based audits a meeting would be organised with the 
responsible manager to discuss what risks there were and how they 
were being managed.  The partnership would then provide assurances 
based on the management of those risks.  

• The plan, though large, fit the operational resources with some 
contingency and he was confident that it was deliverable.   

• 37 days of 500 were contingency and more was available across the 
partnership if required.  

 
Members of the committee suggested that the presentation of the Annual 
Audit Plan could be amended to include details of the risks origin, progress 
and target outcome(s).   
 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services suggested that it would also be 
useful to highlight an item on the Corporate Risk Register as being 
scheduled on the Internal Audit Plan.  Officers agreed to incorporate this 
into the risk policy and process. 
 
The Chairman agreed with the suggestion that a copy of the Corporate Risk 
Register be available at future meetings of the committee but advised that it 
was not a standing item on the agenda.  
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2011-12 be approved.  

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman referred members to the work plan as circulated with the agenda.  
 
Officers advised that the Review of the Annual Statement of Accounts which 
had been scheduled for June could now be deferred to the September meeting.  
This was as a result of changes which negated the requirement for the 
committee to review the draft Statement of Accounts prior to them having been 
audited.   
 
In relation to the commissioning process members of the Audit Committee 
needed to be satisfied with the governance arrangements and comfortable that 
risks were being properly assessed and managed.  The Assistant Chief 
Executive queried what value the committee would be able to add in the initial 
stages but agreed that ongoing updates would be provided in order that 
members could build confidence and knowledge of the process.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 22 June 2011. 

Following changes to the management structure effective from the 1 April this 
would be the last meeting for the Assistant Chief Executive in her role as the 
Lead Officer for the Audit Committee.  The Chairman thanked her for her 
support and welcomed the Senior Finance Officer as her successor.  
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
REQUIRES A DECISION 
There were no urgent items for discussion.  
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was scheduled for the 22 June 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Massey  
Chairman 

 


